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LEAGUE OF FRIENDS OF THE QUEEN VICTORIA HOSPITAL
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 3'I" DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES

The Trustees present their report and the accounts for the year ended 31~ December
2018. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting
policies set out in Note 1 to the Financial Statements and comply with the League's
Trust Deed, applicable Iaw and the requirements of the Charity Commission.

Structure, Governance and Management

The League of Friends of the Queen Victoria Hospital (the "League), which was
constituted in 1949, was registered with the Charity Commission under No. 215518 on31" January 1963. The governing document of the League is the Objectives and
Procedures approved on 29~ May 1961 as amended by resolutions passed on 17~ June
1963 and 2S June 2018. The League's contact address is 7, Sheridan Place, East
Grinstead, RH19 1SU.

Under its Objects and Procedures the activities of the League are co-ordinated by a
Committee of Trustees whose powers and responsibilities are defined in the governing
document. The Trustees also decide on the general policy to be adopted in the
pursuance of the objectives of the League.

The Trustees of the League during the year to 31"December 2018 were:—

MrAStl Brown

Miss L V Skinner
Mr 8 Rugg
Dr A J Robertson
Mr R 8 Marchant
Mrs A 8 Durrant

Chairman

Secretary/Registrar
Treasurer

Mrs C Rea
Ms K McQueen
Mrs M Smeaton (resigned 27 October 20'IB)

The Trustees continue to examine the major risks the League faces and have
established a formal register to mitigate those risks.

Trustees who have appropriate experience or skills are recruited from within the local
community to provide the League with a broad level of knowledge. New Trustees are
approved and appointed by the existing Trustees. Training for Trustees is provided
where appropriate.

The League's main advisers are:—

Barclays Bank PLC
17 High Street
East Grinstead

RH19 3AH

Lloyds Bank pic
London Road
East Grinstead
RH19 IAH
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The League's main advisers are:—

Independent Examiner:

Darren M Harding ACA, FCCA, DChA
Richard Place Dobson Services Limited
1-7 Station Road

Crawley

West Sussex

RH10 1HT

The League had no employees during 2018

Objects and Activities

The objectives of the League are set out fully in the governing document They are to
support the needs of the patients and staff of the Queen Victoria Hospital and to
mobilise, encourage, foster and maintain the interest and support of the public rn the
Hospital

Achievements and Performance

The League's gross income, was lower at E44,995 in 2018, compared with that of
f55,038 in 2017 Income consisted mainly of legacies, donations and investment income.
The League has continued to provide substantial assistance to the Hospital during the
year and investments amounting to F400,355 were encashed to enable the League to
fund the purchase of a CT Scanner.

Direct Charitable Expenditure totalled f477, 248 in the year, details of which are set out
on page 6. During 2018 the League's overall net assets, including investments,
decreased to E657,680, of which the League expects to provide assistance to the
Hospital in 2019 in excess f100,000.

It is likely that the League's regular income during 2019 will be exceeded by its
expenditure and the Trustees will therefore act prudently when considering its support
of the Hospital.
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Public Benefit

The League's Trustees have referred to the Charity Commission's general guidance on
Public Benefit when reviewing the League's aims and objectives and in planning its
future activities.

The League has continued its charitable work throughout the year providing new and
improved equipment to the Hospital with a total spend of f477,248. This included the
provision of a CT Scanner at E400,000

The Hospital caters for the medical needs of the general public and to this end the
contribution of the League has enabled the Hospital to provide an improved service.

Income and Expenditure

The League's total income for the year amounted to 644,995, which consisted of. —

Members subscriptions
Tax rebates on covenanted income
Donations from local organisations and the public (7)
Donations received in memory of friends and relatives (1)
Legacies (3)
Collections Donations Boxes
Interest 8 Investment Income

2,176
482

4,200
20

7,096
467

30,554

f44,995

The League this year spent E1,715 on support costs as foilows:—

Stationery, Printing B Postage
Sundry Administration Costs
Independent Examiner's Fees

90
305

1,320

f1,715

The total costs of the Charity amounted to f1,7'IS.

This gave a net contribution of 643,280. This, plus the encashment of investments
amounting to E400,355, provided a total contribution for the year of f443,635.
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The Trustees provided E475,533 for the benefit of patients and staff at the Queen
Victoria Hospital as follows:-

C T Scanner for X-ray

Scar Research Technician for Plastics
Kanmed Blanket Warming Cabinet for Theatres
Furniture for Staff Training
Privacy Screen for Re-Hab
Twining Manikin for Dietetics
Hyfractor for Plastics

Patient care Books for Library

Rosemary Wootton Bursaries Award
Turin Alert System for Burns
Wheelchairs for Therapies
Reprint of DVDs for Breast Reconstruction
Sundry other items of Equipment
Christmas Presents for Wards
Provision of Fish Tanks

400,000
25,000

6,066
5,367
5,057
2,792
1,908
1,795

19,996
956
889
854

3,869

936

f475,533

These were provided to the Hospital from the f443,635 net contribution together with a
transfer from the accumulated capital funds of E31,898. The balance of the accumulated
capital fund is adequate for the League to support the Hospital for the forthcoming
year

Financial Review

It is the policy of the League to maintain unrestricted funds, which are the free reserves
of the League at a level to support its total expenditure for the coming and future years.

Disclosure of information to Independent Examiner

Each of the members of the Board of Trustees has confirmed that there is no
information of which they are aware which is relevant to the examination, but of which
the Examiner is unaware The Trustees have further confirmed that they have taken
appropriate steps to identify such relevant information and to establish that the
Examiner is aware of such information.

D„,d Q4&W QYi
Mr A Stl Brown, Chairman
For and on behalf of the Committee of the Trustees.
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Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of the League of Friends

I report to the League Trustees on my examination of the accounts of the League for
the year ended 31 December 2018, which are set out on pages 6 to 10

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the League's Trustees you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in

accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 20')1 ('the Act')

I report in respect of my examination of the League's accounts carried out under section
145 of the Act and in carrying out my examination I have followed alf the applicable
Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the AcL

independent Examiner's statement

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my
attention in connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any
material respect:

1. accounting records were not kept in respect of the charity as required by section
130 of the Act; or

Z. the accounts do not accord with those records.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the
examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a
proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

Darren Harding ACA, FCCA, DChA

Richard Place Dobson Services Limited, Chartered Accountants
1-7 Station Road

Crawley

West Sussex

RH10 1HT
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RECEIPTS AND PAFTTED TS SLDI3LARY OF FPifu iCLAL ACTIVTfIES
FOR THE TTAR EDDED 31 DECFWIBER 2018

Rcstricted Unrestricted

Funds Funds
Hotes f. f

Designated

Feeds
Total

2018

f

Toml

2811

PiCO5IK
Donations

Legacies

Activities in furtherance of the
charity's ob)ectives

Investment Income

200 4,487

7,096

2.658

30,554

4,687

7,096

2,658

30,554

4,483

1,000

2,854

46,701

Total income rescued 200 44,795 44,995 55,038

EXPESDITURE

Direct Charitable Expenditure 5 4,067 55,918 417,263 477.248 78,862

4,067 55,918 417,263

Her receipts
'&psymmn) (3,867) (tt,t23) (417,263) (43Z253) (23,824)

Transfer from Investments into bank 9 400,355 400,355

Transfers between funds (16,908) 16,908

Yet receiixs'llxgmmn) after transfers (3,867) (28,031) 0 (31,898) (23,824)

funds at I Ianuary 2018 33,356 101,510 20,700 155,566 179.390

'Faad betancm at 31 December 2018 29.489 73,479 20,700 123,668 'I55,566
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STATXMERT OF ASSETS snd LLABILITIES
FOR THE YEAR Ebi'DED 31 DECK 14BER2018

tiarcsaicrea
F as

Designated

Fssa
Tool
2eig

s

Tct I

tetr

Building Society Account

Bardays Bank Account

Uoyds Bank Account

Lloyds Deposit Account

Bask and Deposit Accounts

29,489

29,489

22,703

50,776

73,479

20,700

20,700

22,703

100,965
15,963

19,603

120.000
123,668 155,566

Investment Assets

M&G Charifund Income Units at market value

Total Investment Assets
34,012 500,000 534,012 1,017,395
34,012 500,000 534,012 1,017,395

Lisbihties

At the 2esr end the followin estimated liabilities existed (all to be paid Rom unrestricted funds):

Accrusls 1,320 1,320 1,290

1,320 1,320

This Financial Report for the year ended 31st December 2018, induding the notes following, was approved by
the Committee of Trustees on '4k WtrIFT kl l and signed on their behalf by:

kgAv ~
Mr A Stlohn Brown

chsirewa er the Trustees
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NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECE11BER2018

Accountmf pobcic*

8 is ofpreparation
The accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention.

The acmunts have been prepared in accordance with the receipts and payments g«id ance issued bythe Chanty Commission.

1.2 Iucommf rtseurcts
Donations and legacies, subscriptions. inmme in furtherance of the chanties objectives and income to
gene t fun ck e ind ded in the year n which they are receivable which is when the charity becomes
entitled to the resource.

Income fmm investments is induded in the statement of financial mdvtdes in the year in which
it is receivable.

Rcsourccs expended

Expenditure is induded when incurred. Costs are attributable to either direct charitable expenditure which
include grants approved and paid to Queen Victoria Hospital for either hos coital equipment or related
hospital running costs.

Support mrs i duck ofli«e niwg costs end gommancw costs which are those costs sociated with meetingthe constitutional a d statutory requirements of the charity such as the independent Examioation.

Gifts in kind -The charity receives the benefit of «rork cerned out by vol meara.

1.4 Tmmtm fmd ~ 4 dcpwcwdwi
AB assets mating more than 5500 are capitalisecL

15 Accumvktrd Fends
The natum and purpose of each fund is shown in notes 11 and 12

I 6 Taxation
As a registered Charity the Association is exempt from Income Tax and Capital Gains Tax but not fmm VAT.
The League was registered for VAT in February 2003 but applied for and received deregisration in March 2008.

Donations and gifts
Legacies

R itlctid Ul I fACt 4
Funds Funds

f f.
200 4,487

7,096
200 11,583

Twd
2018

r
4,687
7.096

I'1,783

Total

2017

4,403
1.000
5,483

livitits ia the furtheraace of tke charity's objccti cs

Subscriptions received
Tax mbates on mvenanted income

2018
f

2,176
482

2017
I
2.401

453

2,658 2,854

4 Iavcstmeot iacomc

Interest and Dividends receivable

1018 2017
I

30,554 46,70I
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NOTES 70THE ACCOI"ATS
I'OR THE YEAR ENDED Jl DECEsIBER ala

Hosfxn I egu mmnt
Hah tank ~ntenance
Smg and patient welfare
CharitySWX H Costs(see 6bek )

Rwuulsd I rtsstrkl d lwslpwttd
Fmd F~ Fwd.

f f
4.067 53319 417.263

936
48

1.715

Twd
2018
f

474,549
936
48

1.715

TeLd
2017
f

75533
1354

1,927

«067 55.918 417263 477248 78S62

6 cmmf supp nemo

Stationery, Pnnting 0 Postage
I depend tRca I weF
5 dU pmm

R mnrd I~~
F 4s Freal '

6 f
90

1320
305

ImF~ Told
1018

90
1.320

305

7 md

2017
s.

113

1390
524

1,715 1,927

Tmn
N e of the tmstees (or any permns mnnected with them) recemd any mmun~on. Wmm 7
incurred expenses on behalf of the League these were reimburswL

Eat I Im

ploywu th

rm.mmr

shrim Td
Net lxmk val clat January 2018
Units converted to cash
R I

Net Soak Value 3ht Deca hw 2018

2017
E

1.017395 950.963
f400355)
i83.028) 66.432
534,012 1,017,395

M&0 37300076 Cmm M I me U Its cd 1424 03p ch 5340'12 1017395
In 2017 the umber of units were 61,935.076

10 C~ nt I hihmd uh 2018 1017
6

H

rmmmb '1320 1.290
'I 320 1390

R t tdF~
The income fumls of the charity I dude restricted funds compnYrng the unexpended balances of donations and grantshdd t mf ~ pn

SIo t' I d.
Bd t Iwx mm R Tmr
I 3

2018

Bdmce w

31~
2018

Comeo Plastio;
M~D m heWM
AS Phst' Depanme rs
X-Ray

5.365
100

272191

200
33356 200

3,867
200

4,067

5365
100

24.024

I rsu
Bdm I I ~ R w T
I Jaaum! Ittoarcm expended

2017

Sd n
31 Ihwml

1017

Co PNH 5.365
Imwmu D ~b ward 100
AS Plead Dgmrt ts 59,130

5365
100

27,891

64595 33.356

Tl c~plmrimF d~mt I misdo aeons eceivedtobesmmsp m syfo th I purpIh M rgaretDunco beWadFundmmmmdo t sr ~rob mmt*mdfmfyfo tl puqms .
TI plasdmDmmrt tsF ndmpmm t do mmrs edtol Hmm~llyfo thai p 0
Tl x-ihwueparmmwF d p~t do tio ~mb sp t~ syfo th I pomme.
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EOTES TO THE scoot".CTS
FOR THE 3+an I ADED 31 DECF11BERtats

Design trd Fmuls

The designated fund has been set aside out of unrestricted funds by the Tmstees forhos)f)m) pmjects.
The intention is that it wig be used to purchase spedalised equipment for departments within the hospital.

'Mo ~ri fo d*
81 t tlm ovuee R
13 r, to A zp ke

2616

T f tmt t
31 Drc mber

2916

Hospital Projects Fund 520,700 400,355 (417.263) 16,908 520,T00

Designated Funds 2017 520,700 (9,190) 9,190 520,700

The dosing balance consists of cash balance of f20,700 and an investment balance of 5500,ooo

The Hospital projects Fund has been created to fund purchases for specialized equipment for wards within the lmspital. In2016, 6417263 was spent on such speoalized equipment, which induded a C T scanne for )Otmy, Priv cy 5 een for Re-H b
and a Kanmed 8)anket Warming Cabinet for the Theatres.

10


