FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2018

Charity No. 215518

LEAGUE OF FRIENDS OF THE QUEEN VICTORIA HOSPITAL ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st DECEMBER 2018

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES

The Trustees present their report and the accounts for the year ended 31st December 2018. The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in Note 1 to the Financial Statements and comply with the League's Trust Deed, applicable law and the requirements of the Charity Commission.

Structure, Governance and Management

The League of Friends of the Queen Victoria Hospital (the "League"), which was constituted in 1949, was registered with the Charity Commission under No. 215518 on 31st January 1963. The governing document of the League is the Objectives and Procedures approved on 29th May 1961 as amended by resolutions passed on 17th June 1963 and 25th June 2018. The League's contact address is 7, Sheridan Place, East Grinstead, RH19 1SU.

Under its Objects and Procedures the activities of the League are co-ordinated by a Committee of Trustees whose powers and responsibilities are defined in the governing document. The Trustees also decide on the general policy to be adopted in the pursuance of the objectives of the League.

The Trustees of the League during the year to 31st December 2018 were: -

Mr A StJ Brown	Chairman
Miss L V Skinner	Secretary/Registrar
Mr B Rugg	Treasurer
Dr A J Robertson	Mrs C Rea
Mr R B Marchant	Ms K McQueen
Mrs A B Durrant	Mrs M Smeaton (resigned 27th October 2018)

The Trustees continue to examine the major risks the League faces and have established a formal register to mitigate those risks.

Trustees who have appropriate experience or skills are recruited from within the local community to provide the League with a broad level of knowledge. New Trustees are approved and appointed by the existing Trustees. Training for Trustees is provided where appropriate.

The League's main advisers are: -

Barclays Bank PLC 17 High Street East Grinstead RH19 3AH Lloyds Bank plc London Road East Grinstead RH19 1AH

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES, cont.

The League's main advisers are: -

Independent Examiner: Darren M Harding ACA, FCCA, DChA Richard Place Dobson Services Limited 1-7 Station Road Crawley West Sussex RH10 1HT

The League had no employees during 2018.

Objects and Activities

.

The objectives of the League are set out fully in the governing document. They are to support the needs of the patients and staff of the Queen Victoria Hospital and to mobilise, encourage, foster and maintain the interest and support of the public in the Hospital.

Achievements and Performance

The League's gross income, was lower at £44,995 in 2018, compared with that of £55,038 in 2017. Income consisted mainly of legacies, donations and investment income. The League has continued to provide substantial assistance to the Hospital during the year and investments amounting to £400,355 were encashed to enable the League to fund the purchase of a CT Scanner.

Direct Charitable Expenditure totalled £477,248 in the year, details of which are set out on page 6. During 2018 the League's overall net assets, including investments, decreased to £657,680, of which the League expects to provide assistance to the Hospital in 2019 in excess £100,000.

It is likely that the League's regular income during 2019 will be exceeded by its expenditure and the Trustees will therefore act prudently when considering its support of the Hospital.

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES, cont.

Public Benefit

The League's Trustees have referred to the Charity Commission's general guidance on Public Benefit when reviewing the League's aims and objectives and in planning its future activities.

The League has continued its charitable work throughout the year providing new and improved equipment to the Hospital with a total spend of £477,248. This included the provision of a CT Scanner at £400,000

The Hospital caters for the medical needs of the general public and to this end the contribution of the League has enabled the Hospital to provide an improved service.

Income and Expenditure

The League's total income for the year amounted to £44,995, which consisted of: -

Members subscriptions	2,176
Tax rebates on covenanted income	482
Donations from local organisations and the public (7)	4,200
Donations received in memory of friends and relatives (1)	20
Legacies (3)	7,096
Collections Donations Boxes	467
Interest & Investment Income	30,554

£44,995

The League this year spent £1,715 on support costs as follows: -

Stationery, Printing & Postage	90
Sundry Administration Costs	305
Independent Examiner's Fees	1,320
	£1,715

The total costs of the Charity amounted to £1,715.

This gave a net contribution of £43,280. This, plus the encashment of investments amounting to £400,355, provided a total contribution for the year of £443,635.

REPORT OF THE TRUSTEES, cont.

The Trustees provided \pounds 475,533 for the benefit of patients and staff at the Queen Victoria Hospital as follows: -

C T Scanner for X-ray	400,000
Scar Research Technician for Plastics	25,000
Kanmed Blanket Warming Cabinet for Theatres	6,066
Furniture for Staff Training	5,367
Privacy Screen for Re-Hab	5,057
Twining Manikin for Dietetics	2,792
Hyfractor for Plastics	1,908
Patient care Books for Library	
Rosemary Wootton Bursaries Award	1,795
Turin Alert System for Burns	19,996
Wheelchairs for Therapies	956
Reprint of DVDs for Breast Reconstruction	889
Sundry other items of Equipment	854
Christmas Presents for Wards	3,869
Provision of Fish Tanks	48
FIGUISION OF FISH TANKS	936
	£475,533

These were provided to the Hospital from the £443,635 net contribution together with a transfer from the accumulated capital funds of £31,898. The balance of the accumulated capital fund is adequate for the League to support the Hospital for the forthcoming year.

Financial Review

It is the policy of the League to maintain unrestricted funds, which are the free reserves of the League at a level to support its total expenditure for the coming and future years.

Disclosure of information to Independent Examiner

Each of the members of the Board of Trustees has confirmed that there is no information of which they are aware which is relevant to the examination, but of which the Examiner is unaware. The Trustees have further confirmed that they have taken appropriate steps to identify such relevant information and to establish that the Examiner is aware of such information.

Annhan Signed

Dated 29th March 2019

Mr A StJ Brown, Chairman For and on behalf of the Committee of the Trustees.

Independent Examiner's Report to the Trustees of the League of Friends

I report to the League Trustees on my examination of the accounts of the League for the year ended 31 December 2018, which are set out on pages 6 to 10.

Responsibilities and basis of report

As the League's Trustees you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the requirements of the Charities Act 2011 ('the Act').

I report in respect of my examination of the League's accounts carried out under section 145 of the Act and in carrying out my examination I have followed all the applicable Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 145(5)(b) of the Act.

Independent Examiner's statement

I have completed my examination. I confirm that no material matters have come to my attention in connection with the examination giving me cause to believe that in any material respect:

- accounting records were not kept in respect of the charity as required by section 130 of the Act; or
- 2. the accounts do not accord with those records.

I have no concerns and have come across no other matters in connection with the examination to which attention should be drawn in this report in order to enable a proper understanding of the accounts to be reached.

1.Herd

Darren Harding ACA, FCCA, DChA

Richard Place Dobson Services Limited, Chartered Accountants 1-7 Station Road Crawley West Sussex RH10 1HT

Dated: 03/04/19

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

		Restricted Funds	Unrestricted Funds	Designated Funds	Total 2018	Total 2017
¥7	Notes	£	£	£	£	£
INCOME						
Donations	2	200	4,487	-	4,687	4,483
Legacies	2		7,096		7,096	1,000
Activities in furtherance of the					-	
charity's objectives	3	-	2,658	-	2,658	2,854
Investment Income	4	-	30,554	-	30,554	46,701
Total income received		200	44,795		44,995	55,038
EXPENDITURE						
Direct Charitable Expenditure	5	4,067	55,918	417,263	477,248	78,862
		-	-	-	-	-
Total expenditure		4,067	55,918	417,263	477,248	78,862
Net receipts/(payments)		(3,867)	(11,123)	(417,263)	(432,253)	(23,824)
Transfer from Investments into bank	9			400,355	400,355	
Transfers between funds			(16,908)	16,908	-	-
Net receipts/(payments) after transfers		(3,867)	(28,031)	0	(31,898)	(23,824)
Funds at 1 January 2018		33,356	101,510	20,700	155,566	179,390
Fund balances at 31 December 2018		29,489	73,479	20,700	123,668	155,566

6

STATEMENT OF ASSETS and LIABILITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Assets	Restricted Funds £	Unrestricted Funds £	Designated Funds £	Total 2018 £	Total 2017 £
Building Society Account	-	-	-	-	-
Barclays Bank Account		22,703		22,703	15,963
Lloyds Bank Account	29,489	50,776	20,700	100,965	19,603
Lloyds Deposit Account	-	-	-	-	120,000
Bank and Deposit Accounts	29,489	73,479	20,700	123,668	155,566
Investment Assets					
M&G Charifund Income Units at market value	-	34,012	500,000	534,012	1,017,395
Total Investment Assets	-	34,012	500,000	534,012	1,017,395

Liabilities

At the year end the following estimated liabilities existed (all to be paid from unrestricted funds):

Accruals		1,320	1,320	- 1,290
	-	1,320	 1,320	1,290

This Financial Report for the year ended 31st December 2018, including the notes following, was approved by the Committee of Trustees on **4** Mark WIA and signed on their behalf by:

Annhim

Mr A StJohn Brown Chairman of the Trustees

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

1 Accounting policies

1.1 **Basis of preparation**

The accounts are prepared under the historical cost convention.

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the receipts and payments guidance issued by the Charity Commission.

1.2 Incoming resources

Donations and legacies, subscriptions, income in furtherance of the charities objectives and income to generate funds are included in the year in which they are receivable which is when the charity becomes entitled to the resource.

Income from investments is included in the statement of financial activities in the year in which it is receivable.

1.3 Resources expended

Expenditure is included when incurred. Costs are attributable to either direct charitable expenditure which include grants approved and paid to Queen Victoria Hospital for either hospital equipment or related hospital running costs.

Support costs include office running costs and governance costs which are those costs associated with meeting the constitutional and statutory requirements of the charity such as the Independent Examination.

Gifts in kind - The charity receives the benefit of work carried out by volunteers.

1.4 Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

All assets costing more than £500 are capitalised.

1.5 Accumulated Funds

The nature and purpose of each fund is shown in notes 11 and 12

1.6 Taxation

4

As a registered Charity the Association is exempt from Income Tax and Capital Gains Tax but not from VAT. The League was registered for VAT in February 2003 but applied for and received deregisration in March 2008.

2 Donations & legacies

	Restricted Funds	Unrestricted Funds	Total 2018	Total 2017
	£	£	£	£
Donations and gifts	200	4,487	4,687	4,483
Legacies		7,096	7,096	1,000
	200	11,583	11,783	5,483

3 Activities in the furtherance of the charity's objectives

	2018	2017
	£	£
Subscriptions received	2,176	2,401
Tax rebates on covenanted income	482	453
	-	-
	2,658	2,854
Investment income		
	2018	2017
	£	£
Interest and Dividends receivable	30,554	46,701

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

5	Direct charitable expenditure	Restricted Funds	Unrestricted Funds	Designated Funds	Total 2018	Total 2017
	Hospital equipment	£	£	£	£	£
	Fish tank maintenance	4,067	53,219	417,263	474,549	75,533
			936	-	936	1,354
	Staff and patient welfare		48		48	48
	Charity Support Costs (see 6 below)		1.715		1,715	1,927
		4,067	55,918	417,263	477,248	78,862
6	Charity Support Costs	Restricted Funds	Unrestricted Funds	Designated	Total	Total
		£	£	Funds £	2018	2017
	Stationery, Printing & Postage	-	ž 90	Ŧ	£	£
	Independent Examiners Fees		1,320		90	113
	Sundry expenses				1,320	1,290
	······		305		305	524
			1,715	-	1,715	1,927

7 Trastees

None of the trustees (or any persons connected with them) received any remuneration. Where Trustees incurred expenses on behalf of the League these were reimbursed.

8 Employees

9

10

There were no employees in the year

Fixed Asset Investments	2018	2017
Market Value	£	£
Net Book Value 1st January 2018 Units converted to cash	1,017,395 (400,355)	950,963 -
Revaluation Net Book Value 31st December 2018	(83,028) 534,012	66,432 1,017,395
M&G 37,500.076 Charifund Income Units of 1,424.03p each In 2017 the number of units were 61,935,076	534,012	1,017,395
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	2018 £	2017 £
Accruals	1,320	1,290
	1,320	1,290

11 **Restricted Funds**

The income funds of the charity include restricted funds comprising the unexpended balances of donations and grants held on trust for specific purposes.

			Movement in fu	inds	
	Balance at 1 January 2018	Incoming resources	Resources expended	Transfers	Balance at 31 December 2018
	£	£	£	£	£
Comeo Plastics	5,365	-	1201		5.200
Margaret Duncombe Ward	100	-			5,365
All Plastics Departments	27,891		3,867		100
X-Ray		200	200		24,024
	33,356	200	4,067		29,489
			dovement in fu	nds	
	Balance at 1 January 2017	Incoming resources	Resources expended	Transfers	The second s
	1 January			Transfers £	Balance at 31 December 2017 £
Corneo Plastics	1 January 2017	resources	expended		31 December 2017 £
	l January 2017 £	resources	expended		31 December 2017 £ 5,365
Corneo Plastics Margaret Duncombe War d All Plastics Departments	1 January 2017 £ 5,365	resources £	expended		31 December 2017 £

The Corneo Plastics Fund represents funds donations received to be spent specifically for their purpose. The Margaret Duncombe Ward Fund represents donations received to be spent specifically for their purpose. The Plastics Departments Fund represents donations received to be spent specifically for their purpose. The X-Ray Departments Fund represents donations received to be spent specifically for their purpose.

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

12 Designated Funds

The designated fund has been set aside out of unrestricted funds by the Trustees forhospital projects. The intention is that it will be used to purchase specialised equipment for departments within the hospital.

	Balance at 1 January 2018	Movement in funds Units converted to cash	s Resources expended	Transfers	Balance at 31 December 2018
Hospital Projects Fund	520,700	400,355	(417,263)	16,908	520,700
Designated Funds 2017	520,700	-	(9,190)	9,190	520,700

The closing balance consists of cash balance of £20,700 and an investment balance of £500,000

The Hospital Projects Fund has been created to fund purchases for specialized equipment for wards within the hospital. In 2018, £417,263 was spent on such specialized equipment, which included a C T scanner for X-Ray, Privacy Screen for Re-Hab and a Kanmed Blanket Warming Cabinet for the Theatres.

.2